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How do you create tax-efficient structures in the face of 
inconsistent valuation methodologies, such as valuing 
growth shares, backed up by practical examples?

Valuation of Employment Related Securities
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Tax efficient management incentives
Valuation of Employment Related Securities
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What is a ‘growth share’?

Valuation of Employment Related Securities

Growth shares

Geared by external debt

Geared by shareholder 

debt/ prefs

Carried interest

Ordinary Capital

Preferred Capital

The impact of 
‘uncommercial’ 
leverage:
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Valuation of Employment Related Securities
The impact of leverage
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Review opportunities

Valuation of Employment Related Securities

When could the valuation be reviewed?

Following submission of the online template or as part of a PAYE review

During the self-assessment enquiry window, provided that suitable ‘white space’ disclosure has 
been made

During the enquiry window following the reporting of a capital gain, if adequate disclosure was 
not made at award

Other critical reviewers

HMRC:

Low risk, high impact

Evidence of value as a cross check

Focus on behaviour of directors/ consistency of message

Penalties

Due diligence:

Red flag item

Evidence of value as a starting point

Price chips/ warranties and indemnities

Other critical reviewers:

Press

Regulators

Other stakeholders

Exit based methodology 

for highly geared shares
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Conceptually 
intuitive

Favoured by 
HMRC

Favoured by 
investors

Works best 
when forecasts 

are reliable

May have 
limited 

outcomes

‘Cliff edge’ if 
exit close to 
the hurdle

Expected returns

Valuation of Employment Related Securities

Value

Apply any additional adjustments 
that may be necessary

Discount the potential proceeds 
using a risk adjusted discount rate

Allocate the estimated future 
proceeds to each security with a 

claim on the proceeds

Calculate the relevant value on an 
exit by applying the selected 
multiple to future earnings

Estimate the inputs to a capitalisation of 
earnings methodology on an anticipated 

exit date

Expected returns methodology

Single case ERM

PWERM

Simulated ERM

EBITDA growth

EBITDA

EV/EBITDA

Enterprise value

Net debt
Transaction costs

Notional proceeds
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Option pricing

Valuation of Employment Related Securities

Value

Apply any additional 
adjustments that may be 

necessary

Discount the potential proceeds 
using a risk free rate

Allocate the estimated future 
proceeds to each security with a 

claim on the proceeds

The option pricing model will 
calculate a range of exit values 

governed by the lognormal 
distribution

Estimate the inputs to the 
option pricing model

Option pricing

Opaque
Favoured by 
certain tax 
authorities

Benefits from a 
wide range of 

outcomes

May overvalue 
over longer 

lifespans

Requires a 
current value

Does not rely 
on forecasts

Black Scholes

Monte Carlo 

simulation
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minimum and 

maximum 

growth rates

Current whole business value

Volatility

Risk free rate

Dividend yield received elsewhere

Collar

Transaction costs
DLOMC

Average collared return

Value
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Information

Valuation of Employment Related Securities

Information Standards: 
published information plus 

‘reasonably required’

Forecast financial information

Reasonably required?

Size and influence

Quality of published information

Magnitude of investment

Evaluate preparation

Context, context, context

Top down or bottom up?

Track record

Explore underlying 

assumptions

What is driving growth?

Comparator metrics

Sector expectations

Evidence of value

Before and after the date of valuation

‘Sounding board or cross check’

Evidence of value does not need to be deemed admissible under the Information Standards
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Valuation of Employment Related Securities
Discount

Case study 1 

Case study 2
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Case law and HMRC practice

• Capital structure

• Distribution of shares

• Timeframe to exit/ realisation

• Liquidity provisions

• Fair value clauses

• Dividend policy

• Prevailing interest rates

• Wider economic state

Restricted 
stock

studies
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Ghaidorov 2014 model discounts vs illiquid period for different 
volatilities (σ)

Securities based 
approaches
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Other considerations

Valuation of Employment Related Securities

Funding rounds: usually preferred equity, conversion 

rights?

Secondary transactions

Discount on the way in?

HMRC: Difficult to see no value in an incentive context

Tax advantaged agreements: without prejudice and 
based on a “risk assessed” process – no reliance for any 
other purpose

Discount on the way out?

Resets: no intrinsic value doesn’t mean no value at all
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